Total commodity  14 187 16 691  23 512
Equity instruments
Stocks 13 745 13 461  19 139
Indicies 57 382 62 244  51 615
Total equity instruments 71 127 75 705  70 754
Debt instruments 325 295  328
Total financial assets at fair value through P&L 85 639 92 691  94 594
Financial liabilities held for trading

Commodity
Precious metals 2 126 1 737  184
Base metals 24 67  350
Other 3 506 1 750  2 132
Total commodity 5 656 3 554  2 666
Equity instruments

Stocks 2 356 2 044  2 707
Indicies 7 912 17 582  6 573
Total equity instruments 10 268 19 626  9 280
Debt instruments 10 22  14
Total financial liabilities held for trading 15 934 23 202  11 960

X-Trade Brokers Dom Maklerski S.A. Group
Report for the 1st Half 2019
(Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

www.xtb.pl  58

The Group’s sensitivity to fluctuations in the prices of specific commodities and equity investments by ±5 per cent with
regard to equity and profit before tax is presented below.

(IN PLN’000)
SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED

30.06.2019 (UNAUDITED) 30.06.2018 (UNAUDITED)
INCREASE BY 5%  DECREASE BY 5%  INCREASE BY 5%  DECREASE BY 5%

Income/(expenses) for the period
Commodity
Precious metals (696) 696 (6 220) 6 220
Base metals (152) 152 190 (190)
Other (4 144) 4 144 (5 248) 5 248
Total commodity (4 992) 4 992 (11 278) 11 278
Equity instruments
Stocks (7) 7 27 (27)
Indicies 30 741 (30 741) (10 579) 10 579
Total equity instruments 30 734 (30 734) (10 552) 10 552
Debt instruments 734 (734) 661 (661)
Total income/(expenses) for the period 26 476 (26 476) (21 169) 21 169

33.3 Liquidity risk

For the Group, liquidity risk is the risk of losing its payment liquidity, i.e. the risk of losing capacity to finance its assets and to
perform its obligations in a timely manner in the course of normal operations or in other predictable circumstances with no
risk of loss. In its liquidity analysis, the Group takes into consideration current possibility of generation of liquid assets, future
needs, alternative scenarios and payment liquidity contingency plans.

The objective of liquidity management at X–Trade Brokers is to maintain the amount of cash on the appropriate bank

[…]

Total commodity  12 752 15 915 22 024
Equity instruments
Stocks 13 533 13 205 18 991
Indicies 55 341 60 093 49 741
Total equity instruments 68 874 73 298 68 732
Debt instruments 324 293 327
Total financial assets at fair value through P&L 81 950 89 506 91 083
Financial liabilities held for trading
Commodity
Precious metals 2 088 1 694 166
Base metals 24 67 350
Other 3 374 1 753 2 055
Total commodity 5 486 3 514 2 571
Equity instruments
Stocks 2 346 2 010 2 654
Indicies  7 796 17 030 6 487
Total equity instruments 10 142 19 040 9 141
Debt instruments 6 22 14
Total financial liabilities held for trading 15 634 22 576 11 726

The Company’s sensitivity to fluctuations in the prices of specific commodities and equity investments by ±5 per cent with
regard to equity and profit before tax is presented below.

X-Trade Brokers Dom Maklerski S.A.
Półroczne skrócone jednostkowe sprawozdanie finansowe za pierwsze półrocze 2019 roku

www.xtb.pl  112

(IN PLN’000)
SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED

30.06.2019 (UNAUDITED) 30.06.2018 (UNAUDITED)
INCREASE BY 5%  DECREASE BY 5%  INCREASE BY 5%  DECREASE BY 5%

Income/(expenses) for the period
Commodity
Precious metals (691) 691 (6 220) 6 220
Base metals (152) 152 190 (190)
Other (4 145) 4 145 (5 248) 5 248
Total commodity (4 988) 4 988 (11 278) 11 278
Equity instruments
Stocks (7) 7 27 (27)
Indicies 30 743 (30 743) (10 612) 10 612
Total equity instruments 30 736 (30 736) (10 585) 10 585
Debt instruments 734 (734) 661 (661)
Total income/(expenses) for the period 26 482 (26 482) (21 202) 21 202

33.3 Liquidity risk

For the Company, liquidity risk is the risk of losing its payment liquidity, i.e. the risk of losing capacity to finance its assets and
to perform its obligations in a timely manner in the course of normal operations or in other predictable circumstances with no
risk of loss. In its liquidity analysis, the Company takes into consideration current possibility of generation of liquid assets,
future needs, alternative scenarios and payment liquidity contingency plans.

The objective of liquidity management in X–Trade Brokers is to maintain the amount of cash on the appropriate bank